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DATE:  October 2020 

OUR REF: 9659  

 

 

APPLICATION FOR REZONING, DEPARTURES & CITY APPROVAL ON ERVEN 23361 &19419 

PAROW 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

This report serves to motivate the application for rezoning, departures, and City approval 

in terms of the City of Cape Town’s Municipal Planning By-Law, 2015 (MPBL) on erven 

19419 & 23361 (hereafter referred to as the ‘site’), Parow to establish a building with 

commercial and retail on Erf 23361 & parking and industry on Erf 19419.  

 

Application is as follows; 

1.1 In terms of Section 42(d) of the MPBL to subdivide Erf 23361 into two portions 

(Portion 1 for road purposes (54m2) and the Remainder (4465m2) for business 

premises). 

1.2 In terms of Section 42(a) of the MPBL to rezone the Erf 23361 from General 

Industrial (GI1) to subdivisional area to permit a portion of the site to be rezoned 

to Transport Zone (TR2) and the remainder rezoned to Mixed Use (MU2) in terms of 

the Development Management Scheme (DMS). 
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1.3 In terms of Section 42(a) of the MPBL to rezone Erf 19419 from GI1 to MU2 in terms 

of the Development Management Scheme (DMS). 

1.4 In terms of Section 42(b) of the MPBL to permit departures from the following 

Items in the DMS; 

• Item 64 (c)(i) to permit a portion of the building on Erf 23361 to be setback 

2m, in lieu of 4.5m, above 10m in height, on the eastern common boundary 

with Erf 19419.  

• Item 140(2) to permit the existing carriageway crossings (parking) on Erf 19419, 

along Caxton Street, to be 31.5m & 25.5m, in lieu of 8m.  

1.5 In terms of Section 42(d) of the MPBL for the subdivision of Erf 23361 into two 

portions; portion 1 (54m²) for road reserve & the Remainder (4465m²) for business 

premises.  

1.6 In terms of Section 42(i) of the MPBL to obtain the City’s approval in terms of Item 

64(e)(ii) of the DMS to permit the existing parking on Erf 19419 to be 0m from the 

Caxton Street boundary, in lieu of 10m. 

1.7 In terms of Section 42(i) of the MPBL for the approval of the City to permit a a 

voluntary parking supply on adjacent Erf 19419 for the operation of the business 

premises on Erf 23361, in terms of Item 138(b) of the DMS.  

1.8 In terms of Section 42(i) of the MPBL to obtain the City’s approval in terms of Item 

121(2) of the DMS to permit the canopy of the building to be setback 2m and the 

building itself to be setback 4.5m, in lieu of 5m from Voortrekker Road PMR.  

 

 

The following documents are attached: 

• Application Form 

• Title Deed 

• Power of Attorney & Resolution 

• Surveyor General Diagram 

• Proposed Sketch Plan 

• Subdivision Plan (road cession) 
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2. PROPERTY DETAILS 

2.1 Ownership and Title Deeds 

Table 1: Ownership details 

Property Details Ownership Title Deed SG Diagram  Property Size 

Erf 19419, Parow, 

Cape Town 

Austen Dundas 

Properties 

T83927/2001 9919/1984 3571 m² 

Erf 23361 Parow 

Cape Town 

Austen Dundas 

Properties 

T83927/2001 579/1998 4452 m² 

 

2.2 Title Deed conditions 

It is noted that Erf 23361 previously contained restrictive title deed conditions which 

restricted development and the use of the property for industrial purposes. In July 2017, 

these restrictive conditions were removed from the title deed (refer to the endorsement 

in the title deed). The property therefore does not contain any restrictive title deed 

conditions which inhibit the proposed development.  

 

Erf 19419 does not contain any restrictive title deed conditions. 

 

 

 

3 LOCATION 

The properties are situated along Voortrekker Road, Duminy Street & Caxton Street in 

Parow.  

 

The properties to the south of Voortrekker road are mostly used for industrial and 

warehousing purposes. There are a number of car dealerships in the area. The properties 

to the north of Voortrekker Road are mainly a range of flats, and car dealerships.  



4 

 

 

4 ZONING AND LAND 

Erf 19419 measures 3571m² in extent and is currently zoned GI1. 

 

Figure 2: Aerial Photograph  
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Figure 3: Zoning 

Erf 23361 measures 4452m² in extent and is currently zoned GI1. 

 

 

The proposal is to rezone both properties to Mixed Use (MU2). Although the proposal is 

currently for the business-related uses to take place on Erf 23361 only and for the existing 

industry related operations on Erf 19419 to continue, the MU2 zoning will remain the most 

appropriate zone for both properties.  

 

The reason for this is that the area has been earmarked in forward planning policy for 

mixed use intensification, and although the owner is not currently ready to convert the 

existing industrial uses on Erf 19419, the rezoning will allow a flexibility of land uses to take 

place within the existing buildings on this erf. This will mean that the industrial uses in the 

existing buildings could be converted into a mix of land uses in the future, thus aligning 

with forward planning policy for the area.   
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The following primary uses are permitted in this zoning: 

(a) Primary uses are business premises, industry, dwelling house, second 

dwelling, boarding house, flats, place of instruction, place of worship, 

institution, hospital, place of assembly, place of entertainment, hotel, 

conference facility, authority use, utility service, rooftop base 

telecommunication station, transport use, multiple parking garage, private 

road, filming and open space.  
 

Business premises are defined in the DMS as follows:  

‘business premises’ means a property from which business is conducted and 

includes a shop, supermarket, restaurant, sale of alcoholic beverages, plant 

nursery, office, service trade, funeral parlour, financial institution and building 

for similar uses, but does not include a place of assembly, place of 

entertainment, institution, motor repair garage, industry, noxious trade, risk 

activity, adult entertainment business, adult services or adult shop; 

 

Industry is defined in the DMS as follows:  

‘industry’ means a property used as a factory or for such purposes and in or 

on which an article or part of such article is made, manufactured, produced, 

built, assembled, compiled, printed, ornamented, processed, treated, 

adapted, repaired, renovated, rebuilt, altered, painted (including spray 

painting), polished, finished, cleaned, dyed, washed, broken up, 

disassembled, sorted, packed, chilled, frozen or stored in cold storage; 

including offices, caretaker’s quarters or other uses which are subservient and 

ancillary to the use of the property as a factory; and includes a warehouse, 

but does not include a noxious trade or risk activity; 

 

A multiple parking garage is defined in the DMS as follows:  

‘multiple parking garage’ means a place, excluding a road, street and on-

site parking associated with a primary or consent use, that is used for parking 

of motor vehicles by the public, with or without a fee, and may include 

parking within a building; 

It is noted that the Transport Departments have confirmed that a small portion of land on 

the corner of Duminy and Voortrekker Road should be ceded to the City for road 

reserve purposes, as shown in Figure 4 below.  
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It is evident that the property on the opposite side of Duminy street, Rem. Erf 16562, has 

ceded land to the City for future widening purposes. The intention of this cession is 

therefore to align the road boundary. 

 

Figure 4: Proposed Subdivision of Erf 23361 

 

 

5 LAND USE PROPOSAL 

 

5.1 Proposal & Site Plan 

The proposal is to rezone Erf 23361 to Mixed Use (MU2) to permit retail and offices on the 

site. Business premises are a primary use rights in this zone. 

 

Erf 19419 will also be rezoned MU2; however, the existing industrial warehouses along 

Caxton Street will remain. Some of the units towards the rear of the site (bordering Erf 

23361) will be demolished and a multiple parking garage will be developed, as 

permitted as primary use rights in Mixed Use Zone.  
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Figure 5: Site Plan 

 

ERF 23361 

The site plan indicates the envelope and design of the proposed retail and office 

building on Erf 23361.  
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• The existing buildings on this erf will be demolished.  

• It must be noted that there is a significant level drop between Voortrekker Road 

and the ground floor of the building along Duminy Street.  

• The building has therefore been designed with a pedestrian walkway and 

canopy which links the first floor of the building to Voortrekker Road.  

• Landscaping will also be implemented to soften the existing pavement area to 

enhance the pedestrian experience.  

• The proposed new building will be 6-storeys in height with active street edges 

along Voortrekker Road & Duminy Street.  

• The ground floor of the proposed building along Duminy Street will be activated 

with retail and business opportunities.  

• Parking for this property will largely be provided on Erf 19419. Access will take 

place from Duminy Street (over Erf 23361) to the multiple parking garage on Erf 

19419. 

• Road cession will be given to the City on the corner of Duminy and Voortrekker 

road, as per the submitted plan of subdivision.  

 

 

 

Figure 6: Conceptual Model of building proposed on Erf 23361 
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ERF 19419 

As previously mentioned, the proposal is to retain the warehousing erected along 

Caxton Street and to develop a parking garage on the rear of the property, abutting Erf 

23361.  

• Access to the parking garage will be taken from Erf 23361. Considering that the 

two properties will be notarially tied, there is no requirement for the registration of 

a servitude right of way. In-fact, it must be noted that a servitude cannot be 

registered in favour of another property if both properties are owned by the same 

person/entity. In this regard, our client owns both Erf 19419 & Erf 23361 and 

therefore it would be impossible to register a servitude in their own favour.  

• Egress will be taken from Caxton Street only.  

• The existing industrial buildings along the street will be upgraded but and the 

existing parking along the street will remain. This will require City Approval as no 

parking is permitted within 10m of a street boundary without the consent of the 

City. 

• It is also noted that the existing parking along Caxton Street will require 

carriageway crossing departures to permit direct parking in front of the buildings. 

Although this is an existing situation, a technical departure is still required in terms 

of Item 140(2) of the DMS.  

 

 

5.2 Development Controls MU2 

Coverage 

GI1 permits a maximum coverage of 75%.  

 

In terms of the proposed rezoning, MU2 permits a 100% coverage. The proposed 

development on Erf 23361 will have a total coverage of 62%, whereas Erf 19419 will have 

a coverage of 79%.  

 

It is however reiterated that the existing buildings on Erf 19419 will remain and the parking 

structure erected behind the existing buildings will not visually intrude onto the street or 

neighbouring properties. 
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Floor Factor 

It is noted that the existing GI1 zoning permits a floor factor of 1.5. This essentially means 

that the subject properties are permitted the following floor space:  

 

 Current General Industrial Zone 1 Proposed Mixed Use Zone 2 

 Size of property GI1 Floor factor MU2 Floor factor Proposed Floor Space 

Erf 19419 3571m² 1.5 (5 356.5m²) 4 (14 284 m²)      993m² 

Erf 23361 4519m² 1.5 (6 778.5m²) 4 (18 076m²) 14 800m² 

 

The proposal is to rezone the properties to MU2 which has a floor factor of 4, as 

demonstrated in the Table above.  

 

The existing development rights must be considered for the accurate calculation of the 

Development Contribution Levy. 

 

Height 

It is noted that the current GI1 zoning permits a maximum height of 18m.  

 

The determination of permissible height on this site is subject to the standard 

development parameters for MU2 zones. As such the highest point of the proposed 

building will be 25m and thus complies with the permitted 25m height, measured from 

existing ground level.  

 

Whilst the rezoning will enable additional height be achieved on the site, the impact of 

the proposed building in terms of the shadows it may cast on abutting properties will be 

identical to an 18m tall building.  

 

Building lines 

The street building lines applicable to the site are 0m (up to 10m height) and 4.5m 

thereafter.  

 

The proposed building on Erf 23361 is setback 4.5m from the respective street 

boundaries, with the exception of the canopies which have been erected 2m from the 

street boundary along Voortrekker road and 2m from the street boundary along Duminy 

Street. No departure is required for this as the canopies are below 10m in height.  
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It should however be noted that Voortrekker Road is a designated PMR and accordingly 

requires a 5m building line. Considering that the building will be erected 4.5m and the 

canopy erected 2m from the Voortrekker Road street boundary, City approval is 

required.  

 

The existing buildings along Caxton Street are already erected 4.5m from the street 

boundaries and accordingly comply.  

 

The common boundary building lines applicable to the site are 0m (up to 10m height) 

and 4.5m thereafter. Considering that a portion of the proposed building on Erf 23361 is 

erected 2m from the eastern common boundary, above 10m in height, a departure is 

required. This will not have any impact on surrounding neighbours considering that our 

client owns both properties.  

 

 

Parking Provision 

The property is situated within a PT2 which means no parking need be provided by the 

developer. However, for market purposes, parking has been provided on Erf 19419 for 

the business premises on Erf 23361.  

 

It is noted that these two properties will be notarially tied for the parking arrangement. 

Should the business premises no longer require this parking from a market perspective in 

future, the notarial tie will be cancelled.  

 

Access & Parking Arrangements 

The proposed vehicular carriageway crossing (CWC) along Duminy street will be 6m 

wide to enable a single entrance to the parking garage on Erf 19419.  

 

It is however noted that the existing parking along Caxton Street (on erf 19419) will 

require carriageway crossing departures to permit direct parking in front of the buildings. 

Although this is an existing situation, a technical departure is still required in terms of Item 

140(2) of the DMS.  

 

The various on-site parking bays conform to the minimum standards of 5m x 2.5m for 

standard bays and 5m x 3.7m for disabled parking bays.  
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A number of existing parking bays along Caxton Street are located within 10m from the 

street boundary and as such require City Approval in terms of Item 64(e)(ii) of the DMS, 

which prescribes as follows;  

Except with the approval of the City, no parking bays at ground floor level on a land 

unit, either outside or within a building, shall be located closer than 10 m to a street 

boundary, in order to enhance amenity at street level.  

 

Although parking is proposed within 10m of the street boundary, it have minimal impact 

on the amenity at street level as the multiple parking garage will be situated behind the 

existing industrial buildings on Erf 19419. 

 

It should be noted that 1 on-site loading bay is required for offices and 2 for the business 

premises. Three bays have been provided in this regard.  

  

 

6 MOTIVATION 

 

6.1 Policy Assessment 

 

The proposal complies with the following approved planning documents:   

  

• The Cape Town Metropolitan Spatial Development Framework (MSDF) 

promotes appropriate land use intensification and densification across the 

City within the key areas so as to streamline land use intensification in 

appropriate locations. In this regard, the site falls within the Urban Inner 

Core (UIC) area and therefore intensification of properties within this area 

would be encouraged. The intensification of the property is consistent with 

the MSDF.  
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Figure 7: Extract of MSDF 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

•  

 

 

 

• The Tygerberg District Plan: In this regard, the property falls along the 

Voortrekker Road activity route and has been earmarked for mixed use 

development. The proposal to rezone the property from industrial only is 

therefore aligned with the development guidelines for this area. In this 

regard, land use intensification should be encouraged, as to maximise the 

opportunities of existing infrastructure capacities.  

 

Figure 8: Extract of Tygerberg District Plan 
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• The proposal is consistent with the Economic Growth Strategy (EGS) as it 

ensures that growth is environmentally sustainable in the long term as it 

ensures that the Parow area is provided more opportunities to access 

business facilities within a well located and established urban area. The re-

development of the industrial property into a mixed-use development 

provides a wider range of employment opportunities in the area. It is 

noted that a good portion of the industrial uses will remain on Erf 19419.   

 

• The Social Development Strategy (SDS) is complied with as the proposal 

will provide a wider range of business and economic opportunities in the 

surrounding area, other than industrial. It is however noted that the 

proposal will not redress the spatial inequalities existing within the City. 

 

• The objectives of the Transit Oriented Development Framework (TOD) in 

Cape Town are to promote a compact, well connected, efficient and 

resilient urban form and movement system that enhances socio-economic 

efficiency and equality throughout the city. The proposed development is 

compliant with the development principles of the TOD strategy for the 

following reasons;  

➢ The site has ‘location efficiency’ which maximizes on the 

opportunity for people to walk, cycle and use public transport. This 

has been achieved by the intensification of a land use in a key and 

central area with good access to public transport.  

 

• The Integrated Development Plan (IDP) is a forward planning document 

aimed to direct growth to ensure alignment with the forward planning 

objectives. In this regard, the application complies with the Strategic 

Focus Area 4 for an inclusive city. The location of the property in relation to 

the Bellville CBD and transport infrastructure provides high accessibility, as 

well as supports the diversity of the surrounding area by intensifying and 

diversifying the use of land.  
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6.2 Criteria for deciding on a DMS application 

Section 99 of the MPBL sets out the adjudication criteria for application submitted to 

the City.  

Minimum threshold requirements 

Section 99(1) of the MPBL states that an application must be refused if it fails to 

comply with certain minimum threshold requirements. The proposed development 

should not be refused as it complies with the minimum threshold requirements, as 

follows:  

• The proposed land use is located within the urban inner core area and is 

therefore prioritised for urban development. The proposal is thus consistent 

with the principles contained within the municipal spatial development 

framework.  

• The approval of the proposal will not grant the property the development 

rules of the next subzone. 

 

In terms of Section 99(2), the following must be considered whether or not to 

approve an application:  

• (a)Compliance with applicable spatial development frameworks: The 

proposal complies with all the approved Provincial and Municipal spatial 

development frameworks in terms of which the property is situated. The 

property also falls within the urban inner core area and can sustain additional 

urban development and land use intensification.  

 

• (b)Relevant criteria in the DMS: The proposal is largely consistent with the 

development rules contained within the DMS.  

 

• (c)Consistent with any applicable policy approved by the City: The proposal is 

consistent with applicable policy as mentioned above, under Policy 

Assessment. 
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• (d)Extent of desirability: The application is desirable, as contemplated in 

subsection 99(3), below. 

 

• (e)Impact on existing rights: 

➢ The proposal is to demolish the existing building and to construct a much 

larger building than currently exists on site. Considering that the property is 

currently permitted to develop an 18m tall building, in terms of the GI1 

zoning, the proposal to construct a 25m tall building in terms of the MU2 

development rules will not have an additional impact on adjoining 

properties existing rights (such as views and light). The reason for this is that 

the shadow case by an 18m tall building will impact on the adjoining 

properties in a similar way to a 25m tall building. Furthermore, proposal will 

vastly improve the pedestrian experience on the street, and the street will 

be appropriately activated.   

➢ It is noted that the current GI1 zoning requires 5m street setbacks. In this 

regard, the proposed building on Erf 24873 will be setback 4.5m from the 

Voortrekker and Duminy Streets and will accordingly have no additional 

impact on any existing rights.  

 

• (f)Consolidation of the land units: There is no current proposal for the 

consolidation of land.   

 

• (g)Other considerations prescribed in relevant national and provincial 

legislation: 

➢ Principle of spatial justice: The proposal will indirectly contribute to spatial 

justice by means of contextually appropriate land use intensification. 

➢ Principle of spatial sustainability: This proposal is contextually appropriate 

for intensification of the existing land use. The development will contribute 

to environmental sustainability by encouraging development within a 

built-up urban area and will therefore reduce pressure on valuable 

agricultural land. The intensification of development on such land 

effectively reduces urban sprawl and results in a better use of land in key 

areas.  

➢ Principle of spatial resilience: The intensification of land uses and 

development of this scale will certainly provide additional employment 
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opportunities to the area, thus building a more self-containing and resilient 

community.  

➢ Principle of good administration: This proposal has been processed in 

accordance with all relevant legislation.  

 

• The application generally complies with the requirements of the MPBL and 

will be processed in accordance with the requirements of the MPBL.  

 

 

In terms of Section 99(3), the proposal is desirable for the following reasons: 

Desirability 

Section 99(3) of the MPBL requires that the proposed land use be assessed in terms of the 

following desirability criteria;  

 

• Socio-economic impact: The proposed streetscapes along Voortrekker Road and 

Duminy Street will further improve the quality of the public realm and thus 

improve the aesthetics of the surrounding urban environment. It is also worth 

noting that the surrounding properties are largely still used for industry and retail. 

The proposed rezoning to MU2 to enable the development of offices will be a 

positive contribution to the mix of land uses taking place and provide a wider 

range of economic opportunities and skills to the area. The proposed 

development will generate a higher property value and thus increase the rates 

contribution. Additional rates collection is positive for public maintenance and 

infrastructure expenditure. 

 

• Compatibility with the surrounding uses: The site is situated along Voortrekker 

Road which is an existing commercial and light industry strip. The proposed use as 

retail, office and light industry is therefore compatible with these surrounding land 

uses. Moreover, the building is designed with the height along Voortrekker and 

Duminy Streets. The scale of the proposed building will therefore not negatively 

impose on any existing rights. It is noted that properties to the north of Voortrekker 

Road are already zoned GR4 and GB4 which permit buildings to be developed 

to heights of 24m & 25m respectively. This means that future development on the 

northern side of Voortrekker Road may also achieve similar heights to the 
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proposed development. The buildings along Caxton Street will remain as existing 

and will merely be refurbished.  

 

• Impact on external engineering services: It is anticipated that the application will 

be circulated to relevant internal departments to confirm that sufficient bulk 

service capacity exists to accommodate the proposed development.  

 

• Impact on safety, health and wellbeing of the surrounding community: By 

introducing business premises, it can be anticipated that the building will be 

monitored by a security company who will also help to improve the safety and 

security of the immediate surrounding area. The design of the building along 

Voortrekker Rd and Duminy Street is articulated with a canopy at pedestrian level 

and soft landscaping to improve the streetscape. The proposal is considered to 

be desirable and the design takes into consideration the Urban Design Policy. 

Therefore, the proposal will have a positive contribution to the surrounding area.  

 

• Heritage impact: As the site is not located within an HPOZ and no heritage 

resources exist on site or adjacent thereto, there will be no heritage impact. 

 

• Impact on biophysical environment: As the property is situated within an existing 

built up environment with hardened surfaces, there will be no impact.  

 

• Traffic, parking, access and other transport considerations: A transport study is in 

the process of being finalized to assess the pedestrian movement and public 

transport in the area. Considering that the site falls within a PT2 area, no parking is 

in-fact required to be provided; however, the developer is providing over 150 

bays on Erf 19419 for the development. Sufficient off-street parking is therefore 

provided and will thus not place any additional burden on street parking in the 

area.  

 

• It is anticipated that conditions of approval will be necessary to mitigate potential 

adverse impacts of the proposal. As such: 

➢ Erf 19419 will be notarially tied to Erf 23361 Parow. 

➢ The floor space on Erf 24873 will be restricted to the proposed 14 800m2 

and a Development Contribution will be payable.  
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➢ The floor space on Erf 19419 will be limited to the existing GI1 rights 

(5356.5m2). Any additional floor space will be subject to a development 

contribution levy and assessed in terms of the relevant development rules 

at that time.  

 

7 CONCLUSION 

 

It is demonstrated above that the application is compliant with the various forward 

planning policies that govern land use in the Cape Town Region as well as complying 

with the desirability criteria in terms of S99(3) of the MPBL, and thus should be supported 

by the City and recommended for approval.  

 

TOMMY BRUMMER TOWN PLANNERS 


